164 Deaths of Falun Gong Practitioners Reported in 2024

Name Gender Province City Age Year of Death Month of Death Occupation
#1 XBZR Liu Xudong Male Liaoning Shenyang 50 1999 Unknown
#2 EJIER Zou Siying Female Jiangxi Nanchang 60s 2003 Unknown
#3 = Peng Hualan Female Hubei Suizhou 64 2010 Oct
#4 EEAR3¥% Jiang Bing's father Male Jilin Changchun 2012 Unknown
#5 2225 Zheng Cuifen Female Jilin Jilin 62 2014 Feb
#6 FRS Xin Jingfang Female Liaoning Jinzhou 73 2015 May
#7 HETLRY Cui Yacheng Male Ningxia Shizuishan 80 2016 Feb
#8 FHgE Li Meiying Female Hunan Yueyang 2017 Jun
#9 XEB Liu Yuhai Male Jilin Jilin 63 2017 Unknown
#10 BEE Zhao Yuying Female Jilin Jilin 2018 Aug
#11 FHEAR Wang Hongjie Male Anhui Hefei 65 2018 Oct Automobile company worker
#12 EEFY Cui Xiangzhi Female Heilongjiang Daxinganling 91 2019 Dec
#13 fiER He Jianmin Male Heilongjiang Harbin 71 2020 Jan Director of a pharmaceutical company
#14 KE Zhang Xue Female Hebei Tangshan 50 2020 Oct
#15 XX &8 Liu Fengxia Female Beijing 61 2020 Unknown
#16 KL Zhang Shuhua Female Hebei Tangshan 59 2021 Mar
#17 =8 Wang Suxia Female Beijing 58 2021 Aug
#18 eSS Li Nianchun Female Hunan Yueyang 81 2021 Sep Retired manager
#19 5K &Y Zhang Weimin  Female Tianjin 67 2021 Sep
#20 KB Zhang Guiqing Female Sichuan Nanchong 88 2021 Oct Retired teacher
#21 SER Ma Qingxian Female Shandong Jinan 64 2021 Dec

#22 FIKE Qi Qingxin Male Shandong Jinan 60s 2022 Feb



#23

#24

#25

#26

#27

#28

#29

#30

#31

#32

#33

#34

#35

#36

#37

#38

#39

#40

#41

#42

#43

#44

Name

F o

&S

KERAR

SURAD

i STES

585

B4l
EIEfE
NE=
RS

Py

535

Sun Shuzhen
Hou Xiufang
Zhang Rongjie
Liu Shuhe
Zhang Ruiying
Ma Xueqing
Huo Xiugin
Jiang Bing
Yang Laixiao
Wang Jian
Luo Jichuan
Xia Zhenglun
Sun Suyun
Chen Lihua
Gu Jinfen
Zhong Weigin
Tuo Wenxia
Ni Wenxiu
Zhang Guimei
Guan Hongyan
Wang Rong

Zhan Liping

Gender

Female

Female

Female

Male

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

Male

Male

Male

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

Province City
Tianjin
Ningxia Shizuishan
Hebei Shijiazhuang
Shandong Yantai
Hebei Tangshan
Liaoning Dalian
Liaoning Fuxin
Jilin Changchun
Beijing
Hebei Tangshan
Hunan Yueyang
Jiangsu Lianyungang
Liaoning Anshan
Heilongjiang Daging
Jilin Shulan
Liaoning Benxi
Heilongjiang Mudanjiang
Hebei Zhangjiakou
Henan Kaifeng
Heilongjiang Qitaihe
Hebei Chengde
Hubei Yingcheng

Age
62
83
66
81
70
54
63
60
64
73
84
62
67
71
66
69

73

74

63

80

74

Year of Death Month of Death

2022

2022

2022

2022

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

May
Oct
Oct
Dec
Jan
Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
Apr
May
Sep
Sep
Oct
Oct
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
NOv
Nov

Nov

Occupation

Transportation company worker

Retired government official

Lawyer

Farmer
Factory manager
Insurance agent

Hairdresser

Teacher

Retired company worker



Name Gender Province City Age Year of Death Month of Death Occupation

#45 XI5 Liu Runxian Female Inner Mongolia Taibus Banner 84 2023 Dec

#46 P& ¥ Lu Yunfei Male Gansu Lanzhou 53 2023 Dec

#47 BrE Wei Guanghua Male Tianjin 62 2023 Dec

#48 [E¥EAN Xu Haihong Female Shandong Qingdao 56 2023 Dec

#49 iI=Es Yang Yueping Female Hunan Hengyang 60 2023 Dec

#50 SRER Chai Cuirong Female Inner Mongolia Tongliao 76 2023 Dec

#51 PRELE Chen Guohua Female Shandong Dongying 54 2023 Dec

#52 s Long Huaxian Female Yunnan Kunming 71 2023 Dec Convenience store owner
#53 BAS Ran Yuexia Female Beijing 77 2023 Dec

#54 KIS Zhang Yafen Female Beijing 60 2023 Dec

#55 KEL Zhang Yuhong Female Liaoning Fuxin 2023 Unknown

#56 SIE Yan Xiufeng Male Heilongjiang Qitaihe 80 2023 Unknown

#57 KiED Zhang Fuzhen Female Liaoning Yingkou 79 2023 Unknown

#58 R Jiao Chong Female Jilin Siping 2023 Unknown

#59 Tk Yu Hailong Male Hebei Chengde 53 2024 Jan

#60 X Liu Shuyuan Female Liaoning Tieling 71 2024 Jan Petroleum transportation administration bureau officer
#61 EHR Jiang Honglu Male Heilongjiang Jixi 66 2024 Jan

#62 FR= Li Fenglan Female Gansu Baiyin 69 2024 Jan Financial bureau employee
#63 ZELE Li Houpei Female Sichuan Leshan 76 2024 Jan

#64 R Li Yuzhen Female Heilongjiang Harbin 74 2024 Jan

#65 =K Li Changhai Male Jilin Jilin 77 2024 Jan

#66 M Su Anzhou Male Gansu Lanzhou 71 2024 Jan



#67

#68

#69

#70

#71

#72

#73

#74

#75

#76

#77

#78

#79

#80

#81

#82

#83

#84

#85

#86

#87

#88

Name

S E

SBLOR

TER

il =

HEZE

Sk

FNEMI

s

A

PULETES

Y5

NIEES

EL: S0

Yan Shujun
Ma Lianfeng
Zhou Dongying
Zhou Hongyu
She Huaizhong
Du Hua
Liu Dianyuan
Fan Jirong
Xu Jinrong
Xing Anmei
Chen Yugin
Ma Xiongde
Sun Zhigang
Liu Xiang
Ren Rujie
Liu Hexiang
Tang Tianzhen
Zhang Yanjie
Wang Huai
Chen Xuzhen
Deng Xiuying

Chong Weixiu

Gender

Male

Female

Female

Male

Male

Male

Male

Female

Female

Female

Female

Male

Male

Male

Female

Female

Female

Female

Male

Female

Female

Female

Province
Shaanx
Shandong
Hunan
Henan
Heilongjiang
Liaoning
Liaoning
Beijing
Shandong
Liaoning
Henan
Ningxia
Beijing
Heilongjiang
Heilongjiang
Jiangxi
Chongging
Liaoning
Hebei
Hubei
Hebei

Sichuan

City
Hanzhong
Longkou
Yueyang
Dengzhou
Jiansanjiang
Dalian

Chaoyang

Linging
Shenyang
Zhoukou

Wuzhong

Yichun
Harbin

Nanchang

Chaoyang
Zhangjiakou
Shiyan
Handan

Luzhou

Age
70
69
70
41
70
63
86
63
70
67
81
75
61

70s
73
70
80
71
70s
60s
70s

77

Year of Death Month of Death

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

Jan

Jan

Jan

Jan

Jan

Jan

Feb

Feb

Feb

Feb

Feb

Feb

Feb

Feb

Mar

Mar

Mar

Mar

Mar

Mar

Mar

Mar

Occupation

Former supply and marketing cooperative employee

Accountant

Armed Forces officer

Retired communication engineer

Retired worker

Retired employee of China Unicom

Obstetrician
Retired prosecutor

Auto trade company worker

Retired factory worker



#89

#90

#91

#92

#93

#94

#95

#96

#97

#98

#99

#100

#101

#102

#103

#104

#105

#106

#107

#108

#109

#110

Name

MXE

HiEE

SEEET

LENTES

%=

KA

BRRAEX

BER

AFHZ5

&AL

pUES

Wei Wenchen
Han Shimin
Shi Zaihe
Ji Shuying
Pang You
Zhang Yueqin
Ouyang Haiwen
Zhao Yuling
Liu Xiufen
Zhu Guangbao
Zhen Zuoyun
Xue Caiping
Zhao Huifen
Guo Zongying
Ke Changyan
Zhou Huimin
Zhang Yaqin
Chen Yanping
Zhu Chunxiu
Tang Yongqi
Liu Dongxian

Liu Yan

Gender

Male

Male

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Female

Male

Male

Female

Female

Male

Male

Female

Female

Female

Female

Male

Female

Female

Province City
Heilongjiang Zhaodong
Beijing
Henan Xinyang
Hebei Tangshan
Beijing
Hebei Tangshan
Hubei Wuhan
Sichuan Xichang
Tianjin
Hebei Zhangjiakou
Xinjiang Fukang
Shandong Yantai
Anhui Huaibei
Heilongjiang Harbin
Hubei Huangshi
Liaoning Dalian
Liaoning Dalian
Guangdong Guangzhou
Hunan Yueyang
Hunan Yueyang
Hunan Changde

Liaoning Yingkou

Age
68
59
52
82
61
70
70

80

84
40s
71
44
62
62
68
60
74
73
72

80

Year of Death Month of Death

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

Mar
Mar
Mar
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
May
May
May
May
May
May

May

Occupation

Farmer
Retired government official

Real estate company manager

Retired government official

Farmer

Architect

Accountant

Physician

Watch repair technician



#111

#112

#113

#114

#115

#116

#117

#118

#119

#120

#121

#122

#123

#124

#125

#126

#127

#128

#129

#130

#131

#132

Name

=Pl $53

FRR

A=z

RIKIL

HEE

EFET

KE

E&sx

ERE

|_H

BERE

EfE

FHK

Tang Zhaoling
Han Changgen
Liu Guizhi
Zhu Qiuling
Tian Yuchun
Wang Rufei
Zhang Zhimin
Xu Shanping
Peng Yaxin
Liu Shengzhi
Wang Zhongshi
Shi Liangyu
Hou Fayong
Wang Shuhua
Li Weiling
Xie Changchun
Cai Meilian
Xie Xiaoshe
Guo Jinglan
Yang Huirong
Xu

Wang Qingxiang

Gender

Female

Female

Female

Female

Male

Male

Female

Female

Male

Male

Male

Female

Male

Female

Female

Female

Female

Male

Female

Female

Female

Female

Province
Shandong
Hebei
Jilin
Jiangsu
Jilin

Jilin

Heilongjiang

Guangxi
Hubei
Beijing
Shandong
Hubei
Yunnan
Shandong
Shangha
Sichcuan
Hubei
Hebei
Anhui
Hebei
Jilin

Hunan

City
Linyi
Tangshan
Gongzhuling
Suzhou
Changchun
Changchun
Zhaodong
Beihai

Jingmen

Zibo
Jingzhou
Yi Autonomous

Taian

Guanghan
Huanggang
Shijiazhuang
Hefei
Langfang
Gongzhuling

Yiyang

Age
64
65
70
67

75

63
61
51
70
71
80
69

68

80
76
69
73
83
75

60

Year of Death Month of Death

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

Jun
Jun
Jun
Jun
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Sep
Sep

Sep

Occupation

Former cement machinery factory worker

Jingmen Petrochemical Plant Technician

Retired cement factory worker

Small business owner

Retired power station worker

Manager of a tax bureau

Teacher



#133

#134

#135

#136

#137

#138

#139

#140

#141

#142

#143

#144

#145

#146

#147

#148

#149

#150

#151

#152

#153

#154

Name

ERu

MR

EEz=

BEK

SE=38

TAE

LEFHF

BT

=8

i

BEEE

HhE

KEEFS

FitE

M

PR

EmE

KBS

Ren Changbin
Liu Fengling
Wang Yuying
Feng Yuqiu
Lyu Chunyu
Wang Range
Kong Fanqin
Zhao Yiguang
Yan Xuguang
Li Shuzhen
Zhou Guixiang
Sun Zhen
Zhang Guifang
Niu Beiyan
Wang Zhongsheng
Sun Runtao
Tang Peiheng
Yao Jingjiao
Li Li
Li Chunlian
Liang Huaiyuan

Dong Wencheng

Gender

Male

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

Male

Male

Female

Female

Male

Female

Male

Male

Female

Female

Female

Female

Male

Female

Male

Province
Heilongjiang
Liaoning
Jilin
Jilin
Liaoning
Shandong
Jilin
Jilin
Liaoning
Liaoning
Guizhou
Jilin
Heilongjiang
Beijing
Liaoning
Hebei
Hunan
Guangdong
Liaoning
Hubei
Anhui

Heilongjiang

City
Jiamusi
Fushun
Gongzhuling
Shulan
Dalian
Taian
Shulan
Shulan
Chaoyang
Shenyang
Guiyang
Dehui

Daging

Fushun
Zhangjiakou
Xiangtan
Jieyang
Fushun
Wuhan
Bengbu

Harbin

Age
60
77
68
73
72
78

73

66
77
77
49
71
59
78
64
75
85

71

79

50s

Year of Death Month of Death

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

Sep
Sep
Sep
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov

Nov

Occupation

Former glass factory worker

Retired middle school teacher
Physician

Retired factory worker

Physician

Retired factory worker

Former military officer

Senior teacher

Securities company worker

Senior lecturer

Retired electrical machinery factory worker

Senior engineer

Doctor



#155

#156

#157

#158

#159

#160

#161

#162

#163

#164

Name

FHE

HEH

&
M

4+
/At

£TE
A
NEER
SEI=E
E==

MRoTiER

Guo Shuqun
Qian Yuzhong
Wei Xiuying
Cui Yajun
Yang Jie
Jin Yuan
Liu Zhixia
Tian Zigiang
Wang Yunting

Chen Wengian

Gender

Male

Male

Female

Female

Female

Male

Female

Male

Male

Male

Province City
Shandong Liaocheng
Hebei Shijiazhuang
Liaoning Jinzhou
Liaoning Jinzhou
Heilongjiang Qigihar
Guangdong Zhuhai
Beijing
Heilongjiang Qigihar
Liaoning Dalian
Shanghai

Age
71
73
76

83

63

77

Year of Death Month of Death

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

Unknown

Unknown

Nov

Nov

Nov

Dec

Dec

Dec

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Occupation

Deputy director of a materials bureau

Automobile company worker

Musician

Deputy director of a tax bureau



