	164 Deaths of Falun Gong Practitioners Reported in 2024										
	Name		Gender	Province	City	Age	Year of Death	Month of Death	Occupation		
#1	刘旭东	Liu Xudong	Male	Liaoning	Shenyang	50	1999	Unknown			
#2	邹四英	Zou Siying	Female	Jiangxi	Nanchang	60s	2003	Unknown			
#3	彭华兰	Peng Hualan	Female	Hubei	Suizhou	64	2010	Oct			
#4	姜兵父亲	Jiang Bing's father	Male	Jilin	Changchun		2012	Unknown			
#5	郑翠芬	Zheng Cuifen	Female	Jilin	Jilin	62	2014	Feb			
#6	辛静芳	Xin Jingfang	Female	Liaoning	Jinzhou	73	2015	May			
#7	催亚成	Cui Yacheng	Male	Ningxia	Shizuishan	80	2016	Feb			
#8	李梅英	Li Meiying	Female	Hunan	Yueyang		2017	Jun			
#9	刘玉海	Liu Yuhai	Male	Jilin	Jilin	63	2017	Unknown			
#10	赵玉英	Zhao Yuying	Female	Jilin	Jilin		2018	Aug			
#11	王洪杰	Wang Hongjie	Male	Anhui	Hefei	65	2018	Oct	Automobile company worker		
#12	崔香芝	Cui Xiangzhi	Female	Heilongjiang	Daxinganling	91	2019	Dec			
#13	何建民	He Jianmin	Male	Heilongjiang	Harbin	71	2020	Jan	Director of a pharmaceutical company		
#14	张雪	Zhang Xue	Female	Hebei	Tangshan	50	2020	Oct			
#15	刘凤霞	Liu Fengxia	Female	Beijing		61	2020	Unknown			
#16	张淑华	Zhang Shuhua	Female	Hebei	Tangshan	59	2021	Mar			
#17	王素霞	Wang Suxia	Female	Beijing		58	2021	Aug			
#18	李年春	Li Nianchun	Female	Hunan	Yueyang	81	2021	Sep	Retired manager		
#19	张卫敏	Zhang Weimin	Female	Tianjin		67	2021	Sep			
#20	张贵清	Zhang Guiqing	Female	Sichuan	Nanchong	88	2021	Oct	Retired teacher		
#21	马清贤	Ma Qingxian	Female	Shandong	Jinan	64	2021	Dec			
#22	齐庆信	Qi Qingxin	Male	Shandong	Jinan	60s	2022	Feb			

	Name		Gender	Province	City	Age	Year of Death	Month of Death	Occupation
#23	孙淑贞	Sun Shuzhen	Female	Tianjin		62	2022	May	
#24	侯秀芳	Hou Xiufang	Female	Ningxia	Shizuishan	83	2022	Oct	
#25	张荣杰	Zhang Rongjie	Female	Hebei	Shijiazhuang	66	2022	Oct	Transportation company worker
#26	刘淑和	Liu Shuhe	Male	Shandong	Yantai	81	2022	Dec	Retired government official
#27	张瑞英	Zhang Ruiying	Female	Hebei	Tangshan	70	2023	Jan	
#28	马雪青	Ma Xueqing	Female	Liaoning	Dalian	54	2023	Jan	Lawyer
#29	霍秀芹	Huo Xiuqin	Female	Liaoning	Fuxin	63	2023	Feb	
#30	姜兵	Jiang Bing	Female	Jilin	Changchun	60	2023	Mar	
#31	杨来小	Yang Laixiao	Female	Beijing		64	2023	Apr	
#32	王建	Wang Jian	Male	Hebei	Tangshan	73	2023	Apr	Farmer
#33	罗继川	Luo Jichuan	Male	Hunan	Yueyang	84	2023	May	Factory manager
#34	夏正伦	Xia Zhenglun	Male	Jiangsu	Lianyungang	62	2023	Sep	Insurance agent
#35	孙素云	Sun Suyun	Female	Liaoning	Anshan	67	2023	Sep	Hairdresser
#36	陈丽华	Chen Lihua	Female	Heilongjiang	Daqing	71	2023	Oct	
#37	谷今芬	Gu Jinfen	Female	Jilin	Shulan	66	2023	Oct	
#38	仲维芹	Zhong Weiqin	Female	Liaoning	Benxi	69	2023	Nov	
#39	佗文霞	Tuo Wenxia	Female	Heilongjiang	Mudanjiang	73	2023	Nov	Teacher
#40	倪文秀	Ni Wenxiu	Female	Hebei	Zhangjiakou		2023	Nov	
#41	张桂梅	Zhang Guimei	Female	Henan	Kaifeng	74	2023	Nov	
#42	关洪艳	Guan Hongyan	Female	Heilongjiang	Qitaihe	63	2023	NOv	
#43	王荣	Wang Rong	Female	Hebei	Chengde	80	2023	Nov	
#44	詹利平	Zhan Liping	Female	Hubei	Yingcheng	74	2023	Nov	Retired company worker

	Name		Gender	Province	City	Age	Year of Death	Month of Death	Occupation
#45	刘润贤	Liu Runxian	Female	Inner Mongolia	Taibus Banner	84	2023	Dec	
#46	卢云飞	Lu Yunfei	Male	Gansu	Lanzhou	53	2023	Dec	
#47	卫广华	Wei Guanghua	Male	Tianjin		62	2023	Dec	
#48	徐海红	Xu Haihong	Female	Shandong	Qingdao	56	2023	Dec	
#49	杨月平	Yang Yueping	Female	Hunan	Hengyang	60	2023	Dec	
#50	柴翠荣	Chai Cuirong	Female	Inner Mongolia	Tongliao	76	2023	Dec	
#51	陈国华	Chen Guohua	Female	Shandong	Dongying	54	2023	Dec	
#52	龙华鲜	Long Huaxian	Female	Yunnan	Kunming	71	2023	Dec	Convenience store owner
#53	冉月霞	Ran Yuexia	Female	Beijing		77	2023	Dec	
#54	张雅芬	Zhang Yafen	Female	Beijing		60	2023	Dec	
#55	张玉红	Zhang Yuhong	Female	Liaoning	Fuxin		2023	Unknown	
#56	闫修风	Yan Xiufeng	Male	Heilongjiang	Qitaihe	80	2023	Unknown	
#57	张福珍	Zhang Fuzhen	Female	Liaoning	Yingkou	79	2023	Unknown	
#58	焦崇	Jiao Chong	Female	Jilin	Siping		2023	Unknown	
#59	于海龙	Yu Hailong	Male	Hebei	Chengde	53	2024	Jan	
#60	刘淑媛	Liu Shuyuan	Female	Liaoning	Tieling	71	2024	Jan	Petroleum transportation administration bureau officer
#61	姜洪禄	Jiang Honglu	Male	Heilongjiang	Jixi	66	2024	Jan	
#62	李凤兰	Li Fenglan	Female	Gansu	Baiyin	69	2024	Jan	Financial bureau employee
#63	李厚培	Li Houpei	Female	Sichuan	Leshan	76	2024	Jan	
#64	李玉珍	Li Yuzhen	Female	Heilongjiang	Harbin	74	2024	Jan	
#65	李长海	Li Changhai	Male	Jilin	Jilin	77	2024	Jan	
#66	苏安洲	Su Anzhou	Male	Gansu	Lanzhou	71	2024	Jan	

e employee
er
om

	Name		Gender	Province	City	Age	Year of Death	Month of Death	Occupation
#89	魏文臣	Wei Wenchen	Male	Heilongjiang	Zhaodong	68	2024	Mar	
#90	韩仕民	Han Shimin	Male	Beijing		59	2024	Mar	
#91	史在河	Shi Zaihe	Male	Henan	Xinyang	52	2024	Mar	Farmer
#92	姬淑英	Ji Shuying	Female	Hebei	Tangshan	82	2024	Apr	Retired government official
#93	庞有	Pang You	Male	Beijing		61	2024	Apr	Real estate company manager
#94	张月芹	Zhang Yueqin	Female	Hebei	Tangshan	70	2024	Apr	
#95	欧阳海文	Ouyang Haiwen	Male	Hubei	Wuhan	70	2024	Apr	
#96	赵玉玲	Zhao Yuling	Female	Sichuan	Xichang	80	2024	Apr	Retired government official
#97	刘秀芬	Liu Xiufen	Female	Tianjin			2024	Apr	
#98	朱光宝	Zhu Guangbao	Male	Hebei	Zhangjiakou		2024	Apr	
#99	甄作云	Zhen Zuoyun	Male	Xinjiang	Fukang	84	2024	Apr	
#100	薛彩萍	Xue Caiping	Female	Shandong	Yantai	40s	2024	Apr	
#101	赵惠芬	Zhao Huifen	Female	Anhui	Huaibei	71	2024	Apr	
#102	郭宗赢	Guo Zongying	Male	Heilongjiang	Harbin	44	2024	Apr	
#103	柯昌炎	Ke Changyan	Male	Hubei	Huangshi	62	2024	Apr	Farmer
#104	周会敏	Zhou Huimin	Female	Liaoning	Dalian	62	2024	May	
#105	张亚芹	Zhang Yaqin	Female	Liaoning	Dalian	68	2024	May	
#106	陈燕萍	Chen Yanping	Female	Guangdong	Guangzhou	60	2024	May	Architect
#107	朱春秀	Zhu Chunxiu	Female	Hunan	Yueyang	74	2024	May	Accountant
#108	汤永琪	Tang Yongqi	Male	Hunan	Yueyang	73	2024	May	
#109	刘冬仙	Liu Dongxian	Female	Hunan	Changde	72	2024	May	Physician
#110	刘岩	Liu Yan	Female	Liaoning	Yingkou	80	2024	May	Watch repair technician

	Name		Gender	Province	City	Age	Year of Death	Month of Death	Occupation
#111	唐兆玲	Tang Zhaoling	Female	Shandong	Linyi	64	2024	Jun	
#112	韩长根	Han Changgen	Female	Hebei	Tangshan	65	2024	Jun	Former cement machinery factory worker
#113	刘桂芝	Liu Guizhi	Female	Jilin	Gongzhuling	70	2024	Jun	
#114	朱秋玲	Zhu Qiuling	Female	Jiangsu	Suzhou	67	2024	Jun	
#115	田玉春	Tian Yuchun	Male	Jilin	Changchun	75	2024	Jul	
#116	王儒飞	Wang Rufei	Male	Jilin	Changchun		2024	Jul	
#117	张志敏	Zhang Zhimin	Female	Heilongjiang	Zhaodong	63	2024	Jul	
#118	徐善萍	Xu Shanping	Female	Guangxi	Beihai	61	2024	Jul	
#119	彭亚新	Peng Yaxin	Male	Hubei	Jingmen	51	2024	Jul	Jingmen Petrochemical Plant Technician
#120	刘胜志	Liu Shengzhi	Male	Beijing		70	2024	Jul	
#121	王忠实	Wang Zhongshi	Male	Shandong	Zibo	71	2024	Jul	Retired cement factory worker
#122	施良玉	Shi Liangyu	Female	Hubei	Jingzhou	80	2024	Aug	
#123	侯发勇	Hou Fayong	Male	Yunnan	Yi Autonomous	69	2024	Aug	Small business owner
#124	王淑华	Wang Shuhua	Female	Shandong	Taian	68	2024	Aug	
#125	李玮玲	Li Weiling	Female	Shanghai			2024	Aug	
#126	谢长春	Xie Changchun	Female	Sichcuan	Guanghan	80	2024	Aug	
#127	蔡美莲	Cai Meilian	Female	Hubei	Huanggang	76	2024	Aug	Retired power station worker
#128	郄小社	Xie Xiaoshe	Male	Hebei	Shijiazhuang	69	2024	Aug	Manager of a tax bureau
#129	郭景兰	Guo Jinglan	Female	Anhui	Hefei	73	2024	Aug	
#130	杨慧荣	Yang Huirong	Female	Hebei	Langfang	83	2024	Sep	Teacher
#131	徐	Xu	Female	Jilin	Gongzhuling	75	2024	Sep	
#132	王清香	Wang Qingxiang	Female	Hunan	Yiyang	60	2024	Sep	

	Name		Gender	Province	City	Age	Year of Death	Month of Death	Occupation
#133	任长斌	Ren Changbin	Male	Heilongjiang	Jiamusi	60	2024	Sep	Former glass factory worker
#134	刘凤玲	Liu Fengling	Female	Liaoning	Fushun	77	2024	Sep	
#135	王玉英	Wang Yuying	Female	Jilin	Gongzhuling	68	2024	Sep	
#136	冯玉秋	Feng Yuqiu	Female	Jilin	Shulan	73	2024	Oct	Retired middle school teacher
#137	吕春钰	Lyu Chunyu	Female	Liaoning	Dalian	72	2024	Oct	Physician
#138	王冉阁	Wang Range	Female	Shandong	Taian	78	2024	Oct	Retired factory worker
#139	孔繁芹	Kong Fanqin	Female	Jilin	Shulan	73	2024	Oct	
#140	赵以广	Zhao Yiguang	Male	Jilin	Shulan		2024	Oct	Physician
#141	闫旭光	Yan Xuguang	Male	Liaoning	Chaoyang	66	2024	Oct	
#142	黎淑珍	Li Shuzhen	Female	Liaoning	Shenyang	77	2024	Oct	Retired factory worker
#143	周桂香	Zhou Guixiang	Female	Guizhou	Guiyang	77	2024	Oct	
#144	孙震	Sun Zhen	Male	Jilin	Dehui	49	2024	Oct	Former military officer
#145	张桂芳	Zhang Guifang	Female	Heilongjiang	Daqing	71	2024	Oct	Senior teacher
#146	牛北彦	Niu Beiyan	Male	Beijing		59	2024	Oct	Securities company worker
#147	王忠胜	Wang Zhongsheng	Male	Liaoning	Fushun	78	2024	Nov	Senior lecturer
#148	孙润桃	Sun Runtao	Female	Hebei	Zhangjiakou	64	2024	Nov	
#149	唐佩恒	Tang Peiheng	Female	Hunan	Xiangtan	75	2024	Nov	Retired electrical machinery factory worker
#150	姚静娇	Yao Jingjiao	Female	Guangdong	Jieyang	85	2024	Nov	
#151	李力	Li Li	Female	Liaoning	Fushun	71	2024	Nov	
#152	李春连	Li Chunlian	Male	Hubei	Wuhan		2024	Nov	
#153	梁怀远	Liang Huaiyuan	Female	Anhui	Bengbu	79	2024	Nov	Senior engineer
#154	董文成	Dong Wencheng	Male	Heilongjiang	Harbin	50s	2024	Nov	Doctor

	Name		Gender	Province	City	Age	Year of Death	Month of Death	Occupation
#155	郭书群	Guo Shuqun	Male	Shandong	Liaocheng	71	2024	Nov	
#156	钱玉中	Qian Yuzhong	Male	Hebei	Shijiazhuang	73	2024	Nov	Deputy director of a materials bureau
#157	魏秀英	Wei Xiuying	Female	Liaoning	Jinzhou	76	2024	Nov	
#158	崔亚军	Cui Yajun	Female	Liaoning	Jinzhou	83	2024	Dec	
#159	杨杰	Yang Jie	Female	Heilongjiang	Qiqihar		2024	Dec	Automobile company worker
#160	金原	Jin Yuan	Male	Guangdong	Zhuhai	63	2024	Dec	Musician
#161	刘志霞	Liu Zhixia	Female	Beijing			2024	Unknown	
#162	田自强	Tian Ziqiang	Male	Heilongjiang	Qiqihar	77	2024	Unknown	Deputy director of a tax bureau
#163	王云亭	Wang Yunting	Male	Liaoning	Dalian		Unknown	Unknown	
#164	陈文谦	Chen Wenqian	Male	Shanghai			Unknown	Unknown	